CITY COUNG
ATLANTA, ¢ :aac'A

01- O -0037

’/ /*‘“4 ke

RDINANCE AUT RI ING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL
OFFICER TO REIMBURSE CARTER AND ASSOCIATES
FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PARTIAL COST OF PUBLIC
FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT
LOCATED AT 2424 PIEDMONT ROAD, N.E.; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, ordinance 99-0-0941 was adopted by the Council of the City of Atlanta,
Georgia on August 16,1999 and approved by the Mayor of the City of Atlanta, Georgia
on August 24,1999, and is an attachment to this ordinance referenced as exhibit “C”; and

WHEREAS, it directed the application of development impact fees paid in connection
with the amendment of the comprehensive development plan for property located at 2424
Piedmont Road, N.E. toward payment of the partial cost of public facilities improvements
in the immediate vicinity; and

WHEREAS, the developer paid a total of $509,409 in transportation impact fees as
detailed per exhibit “A” to this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the developer has submitted a project budget which details the application
of the funds per exhibit “B” to this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the developer has agreed to invoice the City for the work as the detailed
elements are completed; and

WHEREAS, other projects are programmed that similarly contemplate employing
impact fees established by 99-0-0941 to support other traffic calming projects as
identified in Exhibit “C”;

WHEREAS, the Cheshire bridge Road/Lindberg Drive intersection will also be
impacted by the project and matching funds should be prioritized as soon as
possible.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA as follows:

Section 1:  That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to reimburse Carter And
Associates Inc. from the General Government Capital Outlay Fund Budget Government
Capital Outlay Fund for payments made pursuant to building permit number BB
200004841, 2424 Piedmont Road, N.E. as payment is referenced on the attachment

labeled exh1b1t “A” to this ordinance. i



A true copy,

Section 2:  That all costs associated with this reimbursement be charged to and paid
from fund, account, and center combination 1C28 529010 M11X04519985, in an amount
not to exceed $ 509,409.00 per project budget referenced as exhibit “B” to this ordinance.

Section 3: Reimbursement will occur as work has been completed and invoices
are approved for payment by the Commissioner of Planning, Development and
Neighborhood Conservation.

Section 4: That the Commissioner of PDNC will act appropriately to establish a
Process, Scope, Timetable and Budget for implementing all of the projects
identified in Exhibit “C” so that they can be built contemporaneously with the
project.

Section 5: The surplus identified on Exhibit B, as well as any contingency not

used for projects AT.AR BP 138 and 293, shall be devoted to design, survey and
other costs in order to begin similar work on East Wesley Road, and the
mechanisms and processes described in sections 1, 2 and 3 hereof shall apply to
those costs.

Section 6: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are

repealed.
OMC Amendment incorporated by WHG 1/24/01

¢ 7 - ,j”'. ”\ /
@‘1\,{& /*W‘ﬁ/f“"’\ '\/\‘4) Gt fdone APPROVED by the Mayor JAN 23, 2001

unicipal Clerk, CMC

ADOPTED as amended by the Council JAN 16, 2001



GENERAL PERMIT INFORMATION

2420 PIEDMONT RD NE
BELLSOUTH @ LINDBERGH-SITE WORK

Estimated Cost: $10,000,000.00 Permit Fee: $40,000.00

Plans: BLC1 200000066 Aprvd. By:R. STANDLEY
BB 200004841

Zone: -1

PCN: 170059 LLO41

Bldgs.: 1

Tot. Units:

Location:

Aprvd. By: S. BARFIELD
Issued By: R. STANDLEY
Tot. Fl. Area: 999,399
Parking Req'd.:
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bldg. Name: MARTA-LINDBERG

Stories: 15
Max. Occ.: 9,993

Height In Ft.: 190
Ground Fl. Area:
Tot. Fl. Area:

Space Fl. Area:

999,399
Units:
ERECT OFFICE BLDG .
TYPE 11 SPRINKLERED CONST
BUSINESS OCCUPANCY-NEW
ADDRESS INFORMATION
Owner - CARTER & ASSOC
' 1275 PEACHTREE ST
ATLANTA, GA 30309
Builder - HARDIN CONSTRUCTION
1380 W. PACES FERRY ROAD
ATLANTA, GA 30335
Architect - COOPER-CARY INC
3520 PIEDMONT ROAD, NE, SUITE 200
ATLANTA, GA 30305 404-237-2000
Engineer-Civil - H D R/ WL JORDEN
1908 CLIFF VALLEY WAY
ATLANTA, GA 30329

404-888-3000

404-264-0404

404/320-1001

SCOPE OF WORK: New office bldg; mixed use development consisting
of office, retail and restaurant and parking deck; ;Previously logged

9909231221; TWO 14 STORY TOWERS, TOTAL OF 999,399 SQ. FT.
; FREE STANDING PARKING DECK CONSISTING OF 7 LEVELS

COMMENTS
ZONING COMMENT; DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL
IMPACT ATTACHED; V-99-346 FOR PARKING REDUCTION
TO 10,461 SPACES, 2,304 SPACES PROVIDED ON THIS
PORTION OF OVERALL APPROVAL OF VARIANCE

EXHIBIT A

BUILDING PERMIT

CITY OF ATLANTA - BUREAU OF BUILDINGS

Permit No.: BB 200004841
Date Issued: 18-JUL-2000

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE JOB

DO NOT: POUR CONCRETE, COVER FRAMING NOR OCCUPY
BUILDING UNTIL ALL INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE.

A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, HVAC WORK AND SIGNS.

GEORGIA - FULTON COUNTY

Ay

Personally appeared: DAN FITZPATRICK

-

who on oath says that (he) (she) is the app.l'icant for the foregoing, and that all
statements are true to the best of (his) (her) knowledge, and that the work to be
done thereon is authorized by the owner.

\ AGENT (] CONTRACTOR
.=/

Applicant:
Address:

0 owNER [

Y e
1275 PEAC ST
ATLANTA, %ﬁéﬂm%me o
Phone No.: 404-888-300
File NO.——. .~

Swort to and subscribed before me Is Eighteenth day of July
, 2008/
y/( Q/%/
Inspector:
G. CABANAW, 404-330-6146 Hrs. 7:15 - 8:45

ublic

The issuance of this permit shall not prevent the building official from
thereafter requiring the correction of errors in the plans and specifications or
from preventing building operations being carried on thereunder when in
violation of the Building Code or of any other ordinance of the City of Atlanta.
Except as otherwise stated, a permit for construction under which no work is
commenced within six months after issuance, or where the work commenced is
_ suspended or abandoned for six months, shall expire, and fees paid shall be
forfeited.

" Norman Koplon, P.E.
Director
Bureau of Buildings
Fee Description Fee Amount Fee Account No.
Building Permit Fee 40,000.00 1A01422101 B00001
Fire/Ems Impact Fee 67,250.00 1C28 497101T31X04109991
Parks/Rec Impact Fee- North 241,775.00 1C28 497201T31X04109991
Police Impact Fee 19,495.00 1C28 497301T31X04109991
Traffic Impact Fee 509,409.00  1C28 467401M11X04519985
P - - - —— — —
Total Impact Fees: _837,929.00 -
Total:  $877,929.00
NOT VALID UNLESS
STAMPED PAID BY MUNICIPAL .
REVENUE COLLECTOR.
NOT TRANSFERABLE
Certificate of Occupancy #

Completed Date:




Exhibit B
Budget Estimate of Impact Fee Expenses for AT-AR BP 138 and 293

December 1, 2000

Transportation Impact Fees paid with Building Permit BB2 $§ 509,409

Budget

Survey Work for Lindbergh Drive 45,000
Survey Work for Peachtree Hills Avenue 20,000
Design Services 250,000
Contingency 50,000
Administrative and legal fees. 100,000
Total 465,000

Surplus $ 44,409



153%;

CiTY COUNCIL
ATLANTA GEORGIA

‘/‘?—0'05’7‘/

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE
BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE DIRECTING THE APPLICTION OF Cas
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES PAID IN CONNECTION
WITH THE AMENDMENT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2424
PIEDMONT ROAD, N.E. SUCH THAT SAID DEVELOPMENT

IMPACT FEES WILL FUND THE PARTIAL COST OF PUBLIC
FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS IN THE IMMEDIATE

VICINITY ASSOCIATED WITH SAID AMENDMENT TO THE
COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, AND FOR

OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta Development impzz: Fet ordinance (hereinafter, the
Impact Fee Ordinance") was adopted by the Cxty Councd on March 18, 1993, and
approved by the Mayor on March 26, 1993; and :

WHEREAS, Sectxon 19-1004 (2) states that one of the purposes of the Impact Fee
Ordinance is to ensure that new land development shall bear a proportionate share of the
cost of new public facilities, necessary to serve such growth; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to ensure that the construction of street

. improvements, sidewalks and traffic calming devices in the immediate area will be funded
in part by an amount equal to the amount of transportation impact fees paid for the

- development of 2424 Piedmont Road as proposed in the Comprehensive Development
Plan (CDP) as well as in the amendment to the Comprehensive Development Plan set
forth in CDP-93-32 (98-0-1941) and will be undertaken contemporaneous with the
construction of said project; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to further ensure that improvements related to

public safety and parks in the immediate area will also be funded in part by an amount -

equal to the amount of public safety and parks impact fees paid for the development of <~
2424 Piedmont Road as proposed in the Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) as well

as in the amendment to the Comprehensive Development Plan set forth in CDP-98-32(98-

- 0-1941) and will be undertaken contemporaneous with the construction of said project;

and

WHEREAS, City policy directs the application of impact fee funds to leverage other
sources of funds to the extent possible for the purposes of extending the scope of projects
mcluded in the Comprehensive Development Plan; and



A@W&FLREAS, several projects in the affected area are already included in the Atlanta
¥ Re’ gional Commission's Interim Transportation Improvement Program, and more sych
rprojects will be proposed for inclusion into said Interim Transportation Improvemefit
Program;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY,OF ATLANTA GEORGIA HEREBY ORDAINS
AS FOLLOWS: o :

Section 1: The Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Development and
Neighborhood Conservation is directed to use an amount equal to the impact fees paid in
connection with the development contemplated by the Comprehensive Development Plan
(CDP) as well as by the amendment of the Comprehensive development Plan as stated in
CDP-98-32 (98-0-1941) for the purpose of providing matching funds for projects
approved or to be approved for other funding scurces as well 2z otherwise funding the
partial cost of the projests listed in Exhibis £ provided that such zmendment i zdopted
and construction is underaken a1 2424 Piledmaont Foed az prepased i the amenament sel

forth in CDP-98-32(98-0-1941).

Section 2: The projects listed in Exhibit A may be designed and or constructed by the

- developer of the project contemplated in the Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) as -
well as by the amendment of the Comprehensive Development Plan as stated in CDP-98-
32 (98-0-1941) and any associated cost may be applied toward the impact fees to be paid
in connection with such development.

Section 3: The sequence in which the projects listed in Exhibit A, as well as such
Parks and Public Safety additions and improvements as are approved for design and
construction, are to be constructed shall be at the discretion of the Commissioner of the
Department of Planning, Development and Neighborhood Conservation in consultation
with a project team including the developer, representatives designated by the affected

; neighborhood civic associations, and appropriate City and other public agency staff,

: provided however that the initial project to be constructed shall begin within sixty days of -
the issuance of any building permit associated with the development contemplated by the
amendment of the Comprehensive Development Plan as stated in CDP-98-32 (98-0-1941).

. | Section4:  Inthe event that the impact fee funds earmarked by this ordinance have not*

been obligated to construction projects by December 31, 2001 said funds shall be placed
in the appropriate impact fee account centers available for appropriation for other impact
fee supported projects. ‘ :

Section 57  The Commissioner of Planning, Development and Neighborhood
Conservation is directed to complete and submit funding application packages for those
projects listed in Exhibit A that have not already received matching fund commitments.

Section 6: Al ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

ADOPTED by the Councll August 16, 1999

A true copy,
. - APPROVED by the Mayor August 24, 1299

Municipa! Clerk, C



,,;%’;

L-d

ot
A

e
RO

3

X

';::';’: &

R

HUSUSARLEIY SAENY 45] NP2 34 Prinu] uEp Y o VN YIPN FUSTF S| SESIOASE R R AP ST LT IT TN

spunf jge[roan 40 2sns inf 63503 ‘Yiom fo 334938 fa s3dopacp sy &g wegRaYfissa 5 aus s st an] S1yE WY uEpEMIR[UL ST JO MepEplasald
Poay0gyIPN STU{ UIPIVL) 2§ puw NORPRESSY DD STILH 1244203d 21 ‘BIWBY Jo ND 3Y) A papue.d wepeiiajl] fo uopupiihiiod 8 51 1/qR) VL i334N05

.
TIT s 2ra'rIcse TIT0s8YE 1 T T ORIy Weped wmiv] Iy praraes ervacsidw] mie]
. : I 1 | I N——
T esewils [ 000088 #00000T5 - L S B
[ 0f 000'091% 0000028 00000 0018 g Uiy RBGD - iy BAPHE o d%ag Bang
LIRS of 00070088 Q0011 09 003000 1§ s qumy TR0 ¢ T WRpeIqd| TAgW| PeRS P04
_ N aalbiegd
~ 1
- - LISHIrTS r9006858 300 Fr9Nd M4 HeS it
RGBTV 31(] 2] pesadal, 90088 000915 0'R0001S [ .
TSPBWY dLt] 10] paredors 000'9S DK09g 00 0607095 ]
WOURBWY dlifi)ptodeld 993 080 L% 213 31 00811
RoWpOWY JL1] 19] Posodo, 000 1Y iS 000 0115 00'000 €S
RWpBUY gL1j 0] patodord 000 158 000595 W00
POWABWY Jil] 10) pesodelg [ 37 000818
WOMPABILY ¢i11 )0) posodal, 00088 000'6:$ 00 000€:8
TWpBY gil] 19) p35oder, 000098 [t 0000518 pudis
TRUPABWY il 1) peedaly 000093 [ 000 ELS SiopmPpe ¥ vt “wul
WPV gLl 9] patodeig 000 09§ [}t 0°0006L8
Tewpeury Ji1i o peredond oWl | ool DG000¢1Y
AAUARWY gl1]i0] patodury [ 000°08Y [T 0 000 0018
TEUpRWY dLi] 1] pINedol] of WORIS [ 00000 0F Y
TOWPDWY Jil] 19 poibdes o AT 000088 W00 NS it Ll
TEwpeY JiL) 15 porodoiy o [ 00918 9 005'CY
FwpuRirY dLli 1] porados [y WOTIS D0 005 <8
TOUBWIY 411] 7] Poiados 00 000715 00 0088
WWPBWY JL1L] 10) patndos, oOr Y98 o 018 00 005 (3 [{1
1 00 6. R (98 %0 08'CH 1]
TP WY (11 29] perodas - 0 007 € 0048 00 008°CS 1]
WAWIWY UL 19) posodird o 000'0¢ 00'5T1 0000011 g
RGPV L] #0) posodal, of 06 91 [ S0t 3100008
[ (115241 [17A1§] 08 000
[ S 0 ey
11338 099§ o L9191
[ LAt WOR TS
[ o018 00 00538
[ 0000218 T
TOWpBUTY 11} 59) paradoig 007’1518 WoUSE ools! [ _“
TOWpBUTY ¢il] M) pasedord 0009178 RS £33 110006
WOWPEDY LTI ) pasodutd o IR _TioToss 00 B 9iF1]
ey gLl 1of posedorg o8 095998 0OT'(35 1. 1]
10Q W 1TANT | I0-AP] 10 | 0a-0oq 8 0 Al ToW( T duvr-pddv o 000095 _ 00018 XY 1
e TOUPBRWY ¢i1] 19 pacdely o1 [t ETY {1} [ 31} 4109
AR O A | oo S oAy TR] AUTG - pddy v BRY [ Lo Y1 o ies Filiid
i k] ] v Tpsly vourii o 000018 TaFens 1 FIInl
O ssvgd
- -
ROt g TR Y i wgvjoknn | PRLATOQAY g
g PRPP NS prare Y uopelpy voRsRino Heupsg e W 0D _ Bopwe] WuRAcMug
A omog Ay
WIHRNIS UON{Nod peOOqUB|IN Aq P!
.. i
5230588 [23 8000003 200 asnnsas by sopsan) mfsmwsg 4503 PrL
S Tl 3] [ VOGN0 Taﬂl-i
* 0o o) 0o-Apy Wripy o 64-PO “®a Maowrun 3nfA ) of YamODun INTA A MRABAY S} FIRIPWIG G4 PROY SMowpRLy el RRUOAGIY dunprang 0pio SARQ WEBHAT
f B [t o | wny )
5P IR TR w6y 00 000006 28, 000 00¢ 18 (L) TME
.ﬁ% WOQANAP | WA o PO prese WA 3hjE A . o WnanyuR Onfep AN s oen aapi oXrasop P prasPIoR OB kpLS RUSURAKR Asupery JoppieD PIoY WOUpOYY
ﬂ. ST 0000058 "SR PAY LY WML R
) ] | SoNEFSY AOY g gAY Bpad i § pung Kgend Ay pus
\.W g R T ] NV 1O A3 uopedpyy uopsaluol wo vopdang
o~ ST T 005 JEpAN Boqwo]
xb = e IOPIAI0D) UJ¥]Y U0 SIUIWIADIOW]




01-0-0037

NV McCarty
Y Starnes
Y Bond
Y Winslow

RCS# 2555
1/16/01
3:05 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

CFO to reimburse Carter & Associates for
public facilities improvements

AMEND - floreS

cost re.

Y Dorsey
Y Woolard
Y Morris
Y Muller

YEAS:

NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
NOT VOTING:
EXCUSED:
ABSENT

Y Moore

Y Martin
Y Maddox
Y Boazman

O ONOO D

Y Thomas

Y Emmons

Y Alexander
NV Pitts

01-0-0037



01-0-0037

NV McCarty
Y Starnes
Y Bond
Y Winslow

RCS# 2556
1/16/01
3:14 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

CFQO to relmburse Carter & Associates for

cost re.

Y Dorsey
Y Woolard
Y Morris
Y Muller

public fa5i1§§é§
N

ADOPT RS

YEAS:

NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
NOT VOTING:
EXCUSED:
ABSENT

Y Moore

Y Martin
Y Maddox
Y Boazman

seimprovements
be o

O ODMN OO N

Y Thomas

Y Emmons

Y Alexander
NV Pitts

01-0-0037



- e | ‘ O} Jojoy o] 100y
3 . i ) /
v\ gNSww.\m\N .\ Eu\.n\ 10] paiayoy
002 42 Ny 19 /20//Q posspn sing
Y | 3438 ¥ QVIY PUZ L4OAV st [
7Y A B o ¥343¥ B ISILNIAQY [
_ iw}m ‘ ssoquew smquew % i B uaszy 1u0dzy wvinom O
r.!zo_wu AdOAYW ¥343W INISNOD [J
U Yo e Ylo " |
(®Pis “Aei o05) ptoy ‘Apy ‘Ang § (opis *Aea ees) pley ‘ApY ‘ADj aaan=: N SV
tuoH>Y suoydy )
SIS TIOINAI . o ANACA ’
ZQ ~y Q\N..Nv \l 1oy 194> .__OZDO,
_ = - }002 9 T Nr
. l_ sSeyjjunuoc) o8jlinIoy
LA G A8 Q3LdCS

G .uw~ Zﬂwm)

b (opis *Asa 00s) ppoy ‘ApY ‘AD
oy

(op1s “Ana o0s) ploy ‘APY ‘ADY

S4S04dNd YIHLO d04A
oY =

NV “d°N ‘aQvOod INOWAAId %Z%7 IV @LIVIOT

NS I RS IR IEEN ST S
N IR
ALl

e =

-

\\%

SINAWAAOYAWI SHTILITIOVA DIT1dnd 40 IS0D
TVILIVd HHL 40 INJIWAVA ¥04 SHALVIDOSSY

7= ANV YILAVD ISUOGHIEN OL ¥AD1LIO TVIONVNLE
LeEIEITRE D) ainq oa | 0y
8IOA DY OIOA A[]4UdSUO)[] \Lz_é_.s e
Py 1Y) T T
piC PUZ 8 ¥s1] _PuzF) i AoqV ST 1N 50
o) LE00- O-10
NOILOV 1IDNNOD Busposy 51y



